

On S.A.

Further Examination In Chief By Advocate Smt. Deepa Gurav for the applicants:-

10. Contents in the affidavit are true and correct. (The documents with list Exh.U-4 are given **Exh.U-5** to **Exh.U-8**)

Examination in Chief completed.

Cross Examination By Adv. A. N. Mulla for opponent No.1 :-

11. Surendra was my son. He was employed with opponent No.1. Surendra died on 05/06/2013 due to failure of electricity tower while he was working. I had approached opponent No.1 after the death of Surendra. It is true to say that opponent No.1 had paid Rs.1,10,000/- immediately after the death of Surendra and paid Rs.2,50,000/- afterwards. The opponent No.1 has also informed that we will get compensation from insurance company. My son Surendra was 20 years old at the time of accident. He was getting Rs.7000/- per month as wages.

Cross Examination By Adv. Smt. G. M. D'mello for opponent No.2:-

12. My son was working with Power Engineering Company. I do not have any document to show that he was employed with opponent No.1. I did not see the said accident. One of the co-worker of my son informed me about the accident over phone. The dead body of my son was transported to my native village. I had inquired about the nature of accident. I do not know as to where Surendra had sustained injuries. I was not informed about safety equipments by the other co-workers. It is not true to say that, my son was not provided with any safety equipments while he was working on the site. I have not produced any document to show the age of deceased at the time of accident. It is not true to say that, I am deposing falsely that, my son was getting Rs.7000/- per month as wages. It

..6..

is not true to say that, the insurance company is not liable to pay any amount of compensation and interest. It is not true to say that, we have filed a false application against the insurance company.

Cross Examination completed

No re-examination

R.O.A.C.

Date : 11/03/2025

pps/-

**Sd/-
(Abhijit R. Solapure)
Commissioner under Employees'
Compensation Act and Judge,
Fourth Labour Court, Thane.**